

No. 2015-1499

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

AMGEN INC., AMGEN MANUFACTURING LIMITED,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SANDOZ INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
in case no. 3:14-cv-04741, Judge Richard Seeborg

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE SANDOZ INC.**

---

ERIK J. OLSON  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
755 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
Telephone: (650) 813-5600

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
MARC A. HEARRON  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 887-8740  
DMaynard@mofocom

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Sandoz Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND .....2

ARGUMENT .....5

I. THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED TO THE DISTRICT COURT.....5

II. AMGEN’S STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED.....8

    A. This Court Can Decide Preemption In This Appeal .....8

    B. Both Field And Conflict Preemption Bar Amgen’s Claims .....9

    C. Amgen’s Authorities Are Inapposite .....16

III. THE STATE LAW CLAIMS FAIL UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW .....18

    A. Amgen’s UCL Claim Fails As A Matter of California Law.....18

    B. Amgen Abandoned Its Conversion Claim, Which Fails In Any Event.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 1350 (2013).....	17
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 20
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	9
<i>Bates v. Dow Agroscience</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	12
<i>Bothwell v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc. (In re Vaccine Cases)</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 438 (2005) .....	18
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	10, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Cal-Tech Comm’ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 973 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1999).....	18
<i>Daingerfield Island Protective Soc’y v. Babbitt</i> , 40 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>English v. Dyke</i> , 23 F.3d 1086 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	9
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 558 (Fed. Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....	9

*FMC Corp. v. Holliday*,  
498 U.S. 52 (1990).....9

*Gilbert v. Homar*,  
520 U.S. 924 (1997).....6

*Graham v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
226 Cal. App. 4th 594 (2014) .....18

*Gunn v. Minton*,  
133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013).....10

*Hall v. Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc.*,  
705 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....9

*Homar v. Gilbert*,  
149 F.3d 1164 (3d Cir. 1998) .....6

*Icon Health & Fitness, Inc. v. Octane Fitness, LLC*,  
576 Fed. App’x 1002 (2014) .....6

*Interactive Gift Exp., Inc. v. Compuserve Inc.*,  
256 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....8, 9

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*,  
331 U.S. 218 (1947).....10, 12

*Rose v. Bank of Am.*,  
304 P.3d 181 (Cal. 2013).....16, 17

*Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.*, No. 14-cv-04741 (N.D. Cal 2014) .....5

*Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017)..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 13, 14, 18, 19

**Statutes**

35 U.S.C.

§ 271(e)(2)(C)(ii) .....2

§ 271(e)(4) .....4

42 U.S.C.

§ 262(a)(1)(A).....10  
§ 262(l)(2)(A) .....3, 4, 5, 15, 18, 19  
§ 262(l)(9)(C) .....2, 5, 13, 14, 15

California Unfair Competition Law, Business and Professions Code

§§ 17200 et seq ..... 1, 2, 4, 16, 18, 19, 20

**Other Authorities**

5 Charles Alan Wright, et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1277 (3d ed.  
Apr. 2017) .....7  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2), (i).....7  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....10
